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SUBJECT: Constaitvutionality of Bacd-Check Law

REQUESTEL BY: Gary C. Ancerpbsrg, Acams County Attorney

OPINION EY: Pauvl L. Douclas, Attorney General
Ralph H. Gillan, Assistant Attorney General

QUESTION: >. Does Neb.Rev.Stat. §28-611(3) (Supp. 1983)
vicliate Article I, Section 20 of the Nebraska
Constitution, which prohibits imprisonment for
debt, Dbecause it does not reguire proof of
intent to defraud?

CONCLUSION: 1. Ne.

¥eb.Rev.Stat. §28-611(1) (Supp. 18863) ©proscribes the

issuance of bad checks by somecne whc obtains property,
services, or present value of any kind by doing so, knowing
that the check is bad at the time of iss:ance. Subsection 3
of that section deals with the Xxrnowing issuance of a bad
check, but does not regquire that any property, services, or
present value be obtained thereby.

Article 1, Section 20 o0f the Nebraska Constitution
provides that "No person shall be imprisoned for debt in any
civil action or mesne or final process, unless in cases of
frauvd."*

2 person owing a debt might knowingly give his creditor a
bad check, and wouid ther=by violate §2€-611(3). He has not,
of r~oourse, extinguished. the d&ebt, nor changed the 1legal
pcsition of either of the parties. Can he, consistent with
Article I, Section 20, be purished for such action?

EERNIE [

Sernarg o T «ott § hare . Bunay Henny M Grether I}
Me vigimer - = “E'hE S.ar Cavin © Hancern
Marg | e I Dawe T B ~odkes Tmothy £ Deavee
Ralpr M Siar 5 Srate 0 s vese

Terry RSt oAt 24 2 ez _ Vaaro

Mariyr 5 7l wrsor = sorm O Foene




Mr. Gary C. Anderberg
Jene &, 1984
rece -2-

There 1is sauthority for the proposizion t
fcr such ecticn violates the prohibition aczins T '
IcE wEb Iy Elareney =%. Sucte, 29 8§56.28 767 £s. Py
the <fuit hele caiar the gaving aof a bed check fogr se ces
airealdy rendered was for pavment of z dek:, zné that i the
Statute were fonsTrued to O0vVer 1t, 1f weuld be in viclation
of the comsiitvIiorai LYoRioition &g&inET  LmMprisonnent for
debt

in State v. Kook, 207 Kek., 731, BOu N.W.zd £24 (1981),
the court deait with §28-6:1(1), in whi Dresent value is
reguired, and used language which might im pl} that lack o¢f &

reguirement of present value might result in e violatior of
the constituticnzl crovisicorn. Hcwever, we point out that such
lancuage 1is pure dictum, ané the cour:t specifically did nct
consiger any portion of §ZB-611 except subsection 1.

We believe the creat weicht of moderrn zuthority is to the
effect that intent to defraud ané rpresent value are not
cnstitutionally reguired. Section 224.5 c¢f the Model Penal
Code deals with bad checks, and does not reguire the obtaining
of property or present value. Urnder the comment on that
section we find: "Moreover, it seems appropriate to reach the
issuance of bad checks in situations where property is not
obtained thereby, as in the case of & gif:, One who issues a
bad check under such circumstances knows that, although he is
not cheating the recipient, the check is 1likely ¢to be
negotiated for cash, credit, or property and thus have an
adverse impact on ordinarv commerce."

In the case of Application of Windle, 179 Kan. 239, 294
P.2d 213 (1956), the statute made the issuance of a bad check
for more than $20 a felony, without proof of present value or
a frauvd., Holding that it did not provide for imprisonment for
debt, the court said the purpose of the statute was to
diqcourage overdrafts and resulting bad banking, to stop the
practice of “"check-kiting,"” and generally to avert the
mischief to trade, commerce, and banking which the circulation
of worthless checks inflicts, and that thesz evils were all
guite distinct from those involving fraugd.

In Cummoﬂwea th v. Nutnik, 40€ 2.2d 51€ Pa. (1979), the
court held a s:tatute making the issvance of a bad check a
crime didé not violate the constitution, saving that the
defendant was Dpot being imprisoned for debt, but for
intentionally disrupting the flow o¢f and undermining the
soundriess pf commercial paper.
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The court reached the szame conclusion
McDocwell, 212 K.W.z2d 301 nN.L (i981), pci
impirtance of the tse of check: in the busine an:
Levic wnich woulil be crezted by the cure ol .e
FracTtice, ani savy.ng tnat LT Wwa&E an &ctivity which needead 1o
be carefully reguietel

It is our concliusiorn thet t
preservataion of public confiasnce
particularly checks, Jjustifies <
who knowingly injects a worthliess :instrument intc s
of commerce, even i1f no frauvcé is invcelvec. We belleve thea
our court, 1if directly confronted with the gusstion, will
reach the conclusion that the Legisiature could reasonably
conclude that regulation of such activities by criminal
sanction was necessary.

We normally ©presume that statutes passed by the
Legislature are constitutionalliy valid. We see no occasion to
depart from that presumption in this instance.

Very truly yours,

PAUL L. DOUGLAS
Attorney General

Ll #

Ralph H. Gillan
Assistant Attorney General




